

No. 21-1450

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TÜRKIYE HALK BANKASI A.Ş.,
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
ROBERT M. CARY
JOHN S. WILLIAMS
SIMON A. LATCOVICH
AMY MASON SAHARIA
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue, S.W.
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
A. Factual Background	5
B. Procedural History	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. The Second Circuit Had Appellate Jurisdiction	13
II. 18 U.S.C. § 3231 Does Not Apply to Foreign Sovereigns	14
A. The First Congress Did Not Authorize Criminal Jurisdiction Over Foreign Sovereigns	14
B. Statutory Context Confirms that the First Congress Did Not Authorize Criminal Prosecutions of Foreign Sovereigns.....	23
C. Nothing Since 1789 Counsels a Different Result.....	26
III.The FSIA Dictates that U.S. Courts Cannot Hear Prosecutions of Foreign Sovereigns.....	32
A. The FSIA Provides Absolute Criminal Immunity	33
B. The Contrary Arguments Are Unpersuasive	39
IV.This Case Does Not Satisfy the FSIA’s Commercial- Activities Exception Even If That Exception Applied	44
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	13
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976).....	44
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	26
<i>Badgerow v. Walters</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1310 (2022)	14, 40
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957)	21
<i>Berizzi Bros. v. S.S. Pesaro</i> , 271 U.S. 562 (1926)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int'l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017)	13, 15, 31
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998)	23
<i>Compania Espanola de Navegacion Maritima, S.A. v. The Navemar</i> , 303 U.S. 68 (1938)	44
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	21, 27
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	21, 22
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	23, 39
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Nacional de Cuba</i> , 406 U.S. 759 (1972).....	17
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957)	26
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	15

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Helstoski v. Meanor</i> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979)	13
<i>In re World Arrangements</i> ,	
13 F.R.D. 280 (D.D.C. 1952).....	29, 30
<i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019)	35
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petrol.</i> ,	
569 U.S. 108 (2013)	16, 20
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> ,	
511 U.S. 375 (1994)	14
<i>L’Invincible</i> , 14 U.S. 238 (1816).....	4, 11, 19, 22
<i>Lane v. Peña</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	40
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> ,	
568 U.S. 371 (2013)	27
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros</i>	
<i>de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963).....	18, 31
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> ,	
579 U.S. 550 (2016)	32, 43
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	13
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> ,	
6 U.S. 64 (1804)	10, 18, 43
<i>N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Chisholm</i> ,	
268 U.S. 29 (1925)	21
<i>Nat’l City Bank of N.Y. v. Republic of China</i> ,	
348 U.S. 356 (1955)	16, 30
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> ,	
577 U.S. 27 (2015)	45, 46
<i>Odhiambo v. Republic of Kenya</i> ,	
764 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	46, 47
<i>Opati v. Republic of Sudan</i> ,	
140 S. Ct. 1601 (2020)	33
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the U.N. v.</i>	
<i>City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007).....	34

VII

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	31
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Cap., Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014)	35
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	46, 47
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	28, 34, 35
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1048 (2019)	38
<i>Return Mail, Inc. v. USPS</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1853 (2019)	23
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. Eur. Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016)	38
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018)	40
<i>Ruggiero v. Compania Peruana de Vapores</i> “ <i>Inca Capac Ypanqui</i> ,” 639 F.2d 872 (2d Cir. 1981)	38
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	35, 44
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	47, 48
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. 116 (1812)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003)	13
<i>United States v. Atilla</i> , 966 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2020)	8
<i>United States v. Halkbank</i> , No. 15-cr-867, 2020 WL 5849512 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	1
<i>United States v. Jasin</i> , No. 91-cr-602, 1993 WL 259436 (E.D. Pa. July 7, 1993)	30

VIII

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. 610 (1818).....	20
<i>United States v. Türkiye Halk Bankası A.Ş.</i> , 16 F.4th 336 (2d Cir. 2021)	1
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	15, 33, 35
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	23
Constitution, Statutes, Regulation, and Rules:	
U.S. Const. amend. V	23
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C.	
§ 101.....	28
§ 106.....	28
18 U.S.C.	
§ 1001.....	39
§ 1512.....	31
§ 3231.....	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. § 8513a	42
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254.....	1
§ 1330.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1332 (1970)	35
§ 1333.....	25
§ 1334.....	28
§ 1345.....	26
§ 1350.....	20, 25, 34
§ 1351.....	26
§ 1391.....	2, 37
§ 1441.....	2, 37, 40
§ 1602.....	2, 34
§ 1603.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1604.....	<i>passim</i>

IX

	Page
Constitution, Statutes, Regulation, and Rules—	
continued:	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1605.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1606.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1607.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1608.....	2, 37, 38
§ 1609.....	2, 37, 38
§ 1610.....	2, 37, 38
§ 1611.....	2, 37, 38
42 U.S.C. § 1983	23
45 U.S.C. § 51	21
Act of June 25, 1948,	
Pub. L. No. 80-772, 62 Stat. 683	26
Act of Mar. 3, 1875, ch. 137, 18 Stat. 470	27
Act of Mar. 3, 1911, ch. 231, 36 Stat. 1087	26
Crimes Act of 1790, ch. 9, 1 Stat. 112.....	11, 23, 24, 39
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act,	
Pub. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891	<i>passim</i>
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73	<i>passim</i>
31 C.F.R. pt. 501, app. A.....	42
Fed. R. Crim. P. 4.1	37
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.2.....	38
Other Authorities:	
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Substantive Canons and</i>	
<i>Faithful Agency</i> , 90 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010).....	18
3 <i>The Debates in the Several State</i>	
<i>Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal</i>	
<i>Constitution</i>	
(Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1836).....	16

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
Edwin D. Dickinson, <i>The Law of Nations as Part of the National Law of the United States</i> , 101 U. Pa. L. Rev. 26 (1952)	27
The Federalist No. 3 (Jay)	16
Foreign States Immunity Law, 5769-2008, § 2 (Isr.)	35
Foreign States Immunities Act 87 of 1981, § 2(3) (S. Afr.)	35
Hazel Fox & Philippa Webb, <i>The Law of State Immunity</i> (3d ed. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
Elizabeth Helen Franey, “Immunity from the Criminal Jurisdiction of National Courts,” in <i>Research Handbook on Jurisdiction and Immunities in International Law</i> (Alexander Orakhelashvili ed., 2015)	36
G.A. Res. 59/38, ¶ 2 (Dec. 2, 2004)	36
Merrick B. Garland, <i>Remarks on Malign Schemes in the United States on Behalf of the Government of the People’s Republic of China</i> (Oct. 24, 2022), https://bit.ly/3zat1Ax	42
<i>Jones v. Saudi Arabia</i> [2006] UKHL 26	29, 36
Ethan J. Leib, <i>A Comparison of Criminal Jury Decision Rules in Democratic Countries</i> , 5 Ohio State J. Crim. L. 629 (2008)	38
Thomas Marois & Ali Riza Güngen, <i>Credibility & Class in the Evolution of Public Banks: The Case of Turkey</i> , 43 J. Peasant Studs. 1285 (2016)	5, 6

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
Thomas Marois & Ali Riza Güngen, <i>Reclaiming Turkey’s State-Owned Banks</i> (Mun. Servs. Proj., Paper No. 22, 2013).....	6
<i>Public Banks & Covid-19</i> (David A. McDonald et al. eds., 2020).....	6
<i>Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law § 454 (2018)</i>	46
<i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law</i> (1987)	
pt. IV, ch. 5	15
§ 461 cmt. c.	36
State Immunity Ordinance, No. 6 of 1981, § 17(2)(b), Pak. Code	36
State Immunity Act 19 of 1979, ch. 313, § 19(2)(b) (Sing.)	36
State Immunity Act 1978, c. 33, § 16(4) (UK)	35
State Immunity Act, R.S.C. 1985, c S-18, § 18 (Can.).....	35
Turk. Const. art. 165	5
Emer de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i> (Joseph Chitty trans., 1883)	15, 16, 24
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations art. 31(1), Apr. 18, 1961, 23 U.S.T. 3227	24
